UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

APPLE, INC., Petitioner

v.

TOSHIYASU ABE, Patent Owner

Case IPR2019-00265 Patent 6,520,699

PATENT OWNER'S LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

PATENT OWNER'S LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Toshiyasu Abe, the owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,520,699, appoints the following attorneys as his counsel to transact all business at the United States Patent & Trademark Office in *inter partes* review IPR2019-00265.

LEAD COUNSEL

Jia J. Feng (Reg. No. 76,134)
Protea Legal Co.
3583 NE Broadway St.
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (971) 808-2448

Email: jia@protealegal.com

BACK-UP COUNSEL

Susan Ford (*pro hac vice* anticipated)
Res Nova Law
811 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 1000
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: (971) 347-1907

susan@resnovalaw.com

Additional backup counsel may include registered attorneys who already have power of attorney in the underlying patent.

Date: 11/30/18	By: <u>/Toshiyasu <i>Abe</i>/</u>
	Printed Name: <u>Toshiyasu Abe</u>
	Title: Patent Owner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 30, 2018, copies of the foregoing PATENT OWNER'S LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY and all documents filed with it were served via electronic mail upon the following counsel for the Petitioner:

Luann Simmons: lsimmons@omm.com

Xin-Yi Zhou: vzhou@omm.com

Laura A. Bayne: lbayne@omm.com

/ Jia J. Feng / Jia J. Feng

Registration No. 76,134